OP \$190.00 86087

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364906

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Full Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/07/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rapid7 LLC
Street Address:	800 Boylston Street
Internal Address:	Prudential Tower, 29th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02199
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86087045	METASPLOIT
Registration Number:	3090421	METASPLOIT
Serial Number:	86087063	NEXPOSE
Registration Number:	3739921	NEXPOSE
Serial Number:	86087016	RAPID7
Registration Number:	3611017	RAPID7
Registration Number:	4288113	SECURITYSTREET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, LTD

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F159948
-------------------------	---------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura A. Kenerson

TRADEMARK

900346559 REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0888

SIGNATURE:	/Laura A. Kenerson/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2015	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LI	_C (Trademarks#page2.tif	
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LLC (Trademarks#page3.tif		
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LLC (Trademarks#page4.tif		
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LI	_C (Trademarks#page5.tif	
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LI	_C (Trademarks#page6.tif	
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LI	_C (Trademarks#page7.tif	
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LLC (Trademarks#page8.tif		
source=USPTO Submission - Rapid7 LI	_C (Trademarks#page9.tif	

FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 7, 2015

WHEREAS, RAPID7 LLC (the "Debtor"), granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK, (the "Bank") a security interest in, among other things, certain of the Debtor's trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Subject Trademarks") pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2013 at Reel 5182, Frame 0953; and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 2013 at Reel 5183, Frame 0148;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Bank hereby (1) releases, discharges and relinquishes its security interest in the Subject Trademarks, (2) reassigns to the Debtor all right title, and interest that it may have had in the Subject Trademarks, including the goodwill associated with the Subject Trademarks, any and all applications or registrations therefor, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and (3) acknowledges and agrees that any right, title or interest of Bank in the Debtor's intellectual property, including the Subject Trademarks, does hereby cease and become void.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this full release as of the date above first written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
METASPLOIT	United States	Filed 10/9/13
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses	Application No. 86087045	
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
METASPLOIT	United States	Registered 5/9/06
Class 9: Computer software for network security scanning and vulnerability exploitation	Registration No. 3090421	
NEXPOSE	United States	Filed 10/9/13
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses	Application No. 86087063	
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
NEXPOSE	United States	Registered 1/19/10
Class 9: Computer software for network and application security, namely, software used for vulnerability management, vulnerability assessment, policy compliance, and remediation management	Registration No. 3739921	
RAPID7	United States	Filed 10/9/13
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses	Application No. 86087016	
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, an educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online coursesd [sic] remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security		

testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
RAPID7	United States	Registered 4/28/09
Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security; computer software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computer software that provides vulnerability management, risk assessment and policy compliance solutions	Registration No. 3611017	Registered 4/20/07
SECURITYSTREET	United States	Registered 2/12/13
Class 41: Online electronic publishing of text and graphic works of others featuring information regarding internet security; providing a website for professionals in the security business featuring blogs in the field of computer and internet security	Registration No. 4288113	
METASPLOIT	Australia	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network security and vulnerability exploitation	Application No. 1592296	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
NEXPOSE	Australia	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and application security, namely, software used for vulnerability management, vulnerability assessment, policy compliance, and remediation management	Application No. 1592295	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
RAPID7	Australia	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security; computer software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computer software that provides vulnerability management, risk assessment and policy compliance solutions	Application No. 1592294	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and		

identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
SECURITYSTREET	Australia	Registered 9/28/12
Class 41: Online electronic publishing of text and graphic works of others featuring information regarding Internet security; publication via a website of materials for professionals involved in the fields of computer and internet security	Registration No. 1517209	
SECURITYSTREET	Canada	Filed 9/27/12
Services: Online electronic publishing of text and graphic works of others featuring information regarding internet security; providing a website for professionals in the security business featuring blogs in the field of computer and internet security	Application No. 1596153	
METASPLOIT	European Union	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network security and vulnerability exploitation	Application No. 12329173	THE COLUMN
Class 41: Educational services and training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		000000
Class 42: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
NEXPOSE	European Union	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and application security; computer software used for vulnerability management, vulnerability assessment, policy compliance, and remediation management	Application No. 12329389	
Class 41: Educational services and training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 42: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
RAPID7	European Union	Registered 8/28/09
Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security; computer software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computer software that provides vulnerability management, risk assessment and policy compliance solutions	Registration No. 7048507	
Class 42: Technical support services for computer software; consulting and testing services relating to computer system vulnerabilities		
RAPID7	European Union	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security; computer software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computer software that provides vulnerability management, risk assessment and policy compliance solutions	Application No. 12329074	1000000
Class 41: Educational services and training in the field of computer		

and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 42: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
SECURITYSTREET	European Union	Registered 2/26/13
Class 41: Online electronic publishing of text and graphic works of others featuring information regarding internet security	Registration No. 11222544	
Class 42: Providing a website for professionals in the security business featuring blogs in the field of computer and internet security		
METASPLOIT	Singapore	Filed 11/22/13
Class 9: Computer software for network security scanning and vulnerability exploitation	Application No. T1319006A	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
NEXPOSE	Singapore	Filed 11/22/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and application security, namely, software used for vulnerability management, vulnerability assessment, policy compliance, and remediation management	Application No. T1319009F	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses	T	
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk; consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediations		
RAPID7	Singapore	Filed 11/22/13
Class 9: Computer software for network and information technology security; computer software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computer software that provides vulnerability management, risk assessment and policy compliance solutions	Application No. T1319010Z	
Class 41: Educational services, namely, training in the field of computer and internet security risk assessment, including classroom training, webinars and online courses		
Class 45: Implementation of computer software for network and application security including vulnerability exploitation, vulnerability management and assessment, and remediation management; provision of information in the field of computer and internet security risk;		4

consultation in the field of computer and internet security risks; computer and internet security testing services to determine and identify risks and help to prioritize remediation		The state of the s
METASPLOIT	Switzerland	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software; computers software for network and it safety; computers software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computers software for dilute job management, risk assessment services and ~policy~ compliance solutions	Application No. 63949/2013	
Class 41: Instruction; training; education and tuition, namely, providing of training in the field of assessment by computers and internet security risks, including teaching, webinare and on-line courses; electronical publication on-line by text and graphic work others featuring information relating internet safety; providing a website for professionals in security fields featuring ~blogs~ in the field of the computers and internet safety		
Class 45: Security services for the protective by fact value or persons; implementation by computers software for network and usage safety, including dilute job exploitation, dilute job management and assessment and defect remedying; supply by information concerning the computers and internet security risks; advisory in the field of computers and internet security risks; computer- and internet security test services to determination and identification by risks and to assist the ~priorisierung~ by defect remedying.		
NEXPOSE	Switzerland	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software; computers software for network and it safety; computers software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computers software for dilute job management, risk assessment services and ~policy~ compliance solutions	Application No. 63947/2013	
Class 41: Instruction; training; education and tuition, namely, providing of training in the field of assessment by computers and internet security risks, including teaching, webinare and on-line courses; electronical publication on-line by text and graphic work others featuring information relating internet safety; providing a website for professionals in security fields featuring ~blogs~ in the field of the computers and internet safety		
Class 45: Security services for the protective by fact value or persons; implementation by computers software for network and usage safety, including dilute job exploitation, dilute job management and assessment and defect remedying; supply by information concerning the computers and internet security risks; advisory in the field of computers and internet security risks; computer- and internet security test services to determination and identification by risks and to assist the ~priorisierung~ by defect remedying.		
RAPID 7	Switzerland	Filed 11/20/13
Class 9: Computer software; computers software for network and it safety; computers software for network monitoring and performance management solutions; computers software for dilute job management, risk assessment services and ~policy~ compliance solutions	Application No. 63946/2013	
Class 41: Instruction; training; education and tuition, namely, providing of training in the field of assessment by computers and internet security risks, including teaching, webinare and on-line courses; electronical publication on-line by text and graphic work others featuring information relating internet safety; providing a		

website for professionals in security fields featuring ~blogs~ in the field of the computers and internet safety	
Class 45: Security services for the protective by fact value or persons; implementation by computers software for network and usage safety, including dilute job exploitation, dilute job management and assessment and defect remedying; supply by information concerning the computers and internet security risks; advisory in the field of computers and internet security risks; computer- and internet security test services to determination and identification by risks and to assist the ~priorisierung~ by defect remedying	

RECORDED: 12/08/2015